2024 Regular Session

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 177

BY REPRESENTATIVE MCFARLAND

A RESOLUTION

To commend the Police Jury Association of Louisiana, Inc., on the occasion of its centennial year celebration.

WHEREAS, the Police Jury Association of Louisiana, Inc., was founded in 1924 by far-sighted members and employees of parish governing bodies; and

WHEREAS, the year 2024 marks the one hundredth anniversary of the creation of the Police Jury Association of Louisiana; and

WHEREAS, the Police Jury Association of Louisiana holds the distinction of being the longest-standing government organization association in the state; and

WHEREAS, in its inaugural century, the mission of the Police Jury Association of Louisiana has been to: promote and protect the interests of all forms of parish governance, promote the welfare of the taxpayers, improve the administration of public affairs, and by mutual cooperation secure legislation that benefits parishes and their citizens; and

WHEREAS, the Police Jury Association of Louisiana upholds its mission with an engaged and energetic membership, an adept executive board, and a dedicated staff, past and present, committed to the ongoing fulfillment of this mission; and

WHEREAS, the Police Jury Association of Louisiana provides resources, guidance, and education to parish governing bodies statewide; and

WHEREAS, this centennial commemoration at the 100th Annual Convention of the Police Jury Association of Louisiana, Inc., brought to the attention of the state and its citizens the resources, diversity, and unique attributes of each parish and the distinctive position of parish government in implementing and administering vital intergovernmental systems, facilitating cooperation of all levels of government, and delivering results and impact for Louisiana's residents and businesses at the community level.

HR NO. 177 ENROLLED

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the House of Representatives of the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby commend the Police Jury Association of Louisiana, Inc., on the occasion of its centennial celebration and does hereby encourage all Louisianians to join together in congratulating the Police Jury Association of Louisiana for its contributions to a century of Louisiana history.

SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES